

No. 15-475

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAMONA TWO SHIELDS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SPENCER WILKINSON, JR., *et al.*  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
INDIAN LAND TENURE FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL F. McBRIDE  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWARD D. GEHRES  
EMILY R. PITLICK  
PATRICK O. DAUGHERTY  
VAN NESS FELDMAN LLP  
1050 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 298-1800  
mfm@vnf.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 3

I. JOINT TORTFEASORS ARE NOT  
REQUIRED PARTIES ..... 3

    A. A Minority of Circuits Have Failed to  
    Follow *Temple’s* Rule, Creating a Clear  
    Circuit Split ..... 3

    B. The Minority Rule Is Inconsistent with  
    the Purpose of Rule 19 ..... 7

II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING  
GRANTS PRIVATE PARTIES A “GET-OUT-  
OF-JAIL-FREE” CARD FOR TORTS  
INVOLVING INDIAN LANDS ..... 8

III. PETITIONERS’ SUIT SHOULD PROCEED  
WITHOUT THE UNITED STATES ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anicker v. Gunsburg</i> , 246 U.S. 110 (1918) . . . . .	8
<i>August v. Boyd Gaming Corp.</i> , 135 F. App'x 731 (5th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	4
<i>Chiasson v. Karl Storz Endoscopy-America, Inc.</i> , No. 94-30591, 1995 WL 582010 (5th Cir. Sept. 29, 1995) . . . . .	4
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) . . . . .	9
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012) . . . . .	13
<i>Creek Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 629 (1943) . . . . .	16
<i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 152 (1825) . . . . .	7
<i>Goldman, Antonetti, Ferraiuoli, Axtmayer &amp; Hertell v. Medfit International, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 686 (1st Cir. 1993) . . . . .	3
<i>Gorfinkle v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2005) . . . . .	4
<i>Haas v. Jefferson National Bank</i> , 442 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1971) . . . . .	5
<i>Huber v. Taylor</i> , 532 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	4

<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon &amp; Washington,</i> 444 U.S. 380 (1980) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Indians of Fort Berthold Indian Reservation v.</i> <i>United States,</i> 71 Ct. Cl. 308 (1930) . . . . .	10
<i>Jett v. Phillips &amp; Associates,</i> 439 F.2d 987 (10th Cir. 1971) . . . . .	4
<i>Laker Airways, Inc. v. British Airways, PLC,</i> 182 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	5
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Service Corp.,</i> 349 U.S. 322 (1955) . . . . .	3
<i>Lincoln Property Co. v. Roche,</i> 546 U.S. 81 (2005) . . . . .	16
<i>Nichols v. Rysavy,</i> 809 F.2d 1317 (8th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	14, 16
<i>Nicholson v. United States,</i> 29 Fed. Cl. 180 (1993) . . . . .	7
<i>PaineWebber, Inc. v. Cohen,</i> 276 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	4
<i>Park v. Didden,</i> 695 F.2d 626 (D.C. Cir. 1982) . . . . .	4
<i>Poafpybitty v. Skelly Oil Co.,</i> 390 U.S. 365 (1968) . . . . .	14, 16
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank &amp; Trust Co. v.</i> <i>Patterson,</i> 390 U.S. 102 (1968) . . . . .	6, 14

<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008) . . . . .	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Sterling v. United States</i> , 85 F.3d 1225 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	4
<i>Temple v. Synthes Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 5 (1990) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Two Shields v. United States</i> , 119 Fed. Cl. 762 (2015) . . . . .	7, 13
<i>United States v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 366 (1949) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011) . . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980) . . . . .	2
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) . . . . .	8
<i>Ward v. Apple Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	5
<b>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 396 . . . . .	9
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(b), 2671-2680 . . . . .	6
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1604 . . . . .	12
25 C.F.R. § 212.1(a) (2015) . . . . .	9

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,	
19 .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
19(a) .....	3, 4, 6, 12
19(a)(1)(A) .....	5, 14
19(a)(1)(B)(i) .....	4, 5
19(a)(1)(B)(ii) .....	14
19(b) .....	3, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Marjane Ambler, <i>Breaking the Iron Bonds: Indian Control of Energy Development</i> (1990) .....	11
<i>Amicus</i> Brief of the United States in Partial Support of Defendants' Motions to Dismiss, <i>Two Shields v. Wilkinson</i> , No. 4:12-cv-DLH-CSM (D.N.D., Aug. 13, 2013) .....	15
<i>Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2012 ed.) .....	9
Katherine Florey, <i>Making the Sovereigns Indispensable: Pimentel and the Evolution of Rule 19</i> , 58 UCLA Law Rev. 667 (2011) .....	7
Helping Expedite and Advance Responsible Tribal Home Ownership (HEARTH) Act, Pub. L. No. 112-151, 126 Stat. 1150 (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 415) .....	9
I <i>Indian Affairs: Laws and Treaties</i> (Charles J. Kappler, ed. 1904) .....	10
Michael L. Lawson, <i>Dammed Indians Revisited: The Continuing History of the Pick-Sloan Plan and the Missouri River Sioux</i> (2009) .....	11

16 J. Moore <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2005) .....	16
U.S. Department of Interior, Indian Affairs, Budget Justifications (FY 2016), available at <a href="http://www.bia.gov/cs/groups/xocfo/documents/text/idc1-029426.pdf">http://www.bia.gov/cs/groups/xocfo/documents/text/idc1-029426.pdf</a> .....	11
U.S. Department of Interior, Economic Report Table (FY 2014), available at <a href="https://my.usgs.gov/doidv">https://my.usgs.gov/doidv</a> .....	11
U.S. Senate Committee on Indian Affairs, Report on Implementing Certain Recommendations of the Garrison Unit Joint Tribal Advisory Committee Regarding the Entitlement of the Three Affiliated Tribes and the Standing Rock Sioux Tribe to Additional Financial Compensation for the Taking of Reservation Lands for the Site of the Garrison Dam and Reservoir and the Oahe Dam and Reservoir, and for Other Purposes, S. Rep. No. 102-250 (Nov. 26, 1991) .....	10
